

Annual Tuition Fees 2024

Full Fee Paying Overseas Students

Please note all fees listed are in Australian dollars.

COMPULSORY FEES

Application Fee \$150 one off payment Confirmation of Enrolment Fee \$750 one off payment

TUITION FEES

Junior SchoolPrep to Year 1\$27,460 per yearJunior SchoolYear 2 - 3\$28,300 per yearJunior SchoolYear 4 - 6\$30,340 per yearJunior School fees are all inclusive - camps, books, stationery, excursions.

Senior School Year 7 \$35,132 per year Senior School Year 8 - 9 \$35,860 per year

Senior School Year 10 - 12 \$36,932 per year (includes VCAA fees)

NON-TUITION FEES

School Uniforms Approximately \$1000 - \$1500

Practical experience equipment Year 7 \$250 - \$275

expenses for Camps/Tours. Year 8 \$800 - \$850

Year 9 \$900 - \$950

Text books and stationery Approximately \$200 - \$400 depending on year level

Online resources Approximately \$100 - \$200 depending on year level

Locker Fee All students enrolled to commence at the School in 2024 are to purchase a locker lock at \$13.50.

Transport Each student is levied a bus fee depending on which bus they catch. The bus fee can range up to

approximately \$2,780 for the year

Homestay Fees Our approved Homestay Provider is Australian Homestay Network (AHN) Ph: 1300 697 829 - please

visit their website www.homestaynetwork.org to see their fee schedule and to register.

Notebook Program Students in Years 7 – 12 are required to have a school notebook computer. These will be loaned to the

students at no additional cost and will be issued within the first weeks of the 2024 school year. Please note that additional costs may be incurred should this notebook be damaged / lost / stolen while on loan.

Music Fees charged for Music lessons in 2024 will be:

Private lessons \$397 per term (8 lessons)

Absence from School does not constitute the making up of a lesson unless the teacher is informed prior

to the session. Instrument Hire

Type A Instruments \$ 77.00 per term
Type B Instruments \$103.00 per term

Cancellations of lessons requires one term's written notice to the Director of Music. Failure to do so will result in one half term's fee being charged. Music lessons will be billed on Fee invoices which are due 1 May - Terms 1 and 2 tuition, 1 July - Term 3, 1 September - Term 4.

Student Advocate

Where an International Student is under a CAAW (Confirmation of Appropriate Accommodation and Welfare) arrangement of the School, the student is required to have a Student Advocate appointed and approved by the School while the student is undertaking study, irrespective of age.

The School's preferred Student Advocate agency is the ISA Student Advocates. Fees for this service will be charged by the provider. Please refer to their website for further information:

http://www.studentguardians.com/

Overseas Students Health Cover

(OSHC)

International students are required to have health insurance for the duration of their stay in Australia as a condition of their visa (8501). The cost of insurance varies between providers. Please refer to the Australian Government Private Health Cover website for further information: https://www.privatehealth.gov.au/health_insurance/overseas/overseas_student_health_cover.htm

Spending Money

Parental decision. It is suggested that students have access to approximately \$120 per week for personal expenses or pocket money. There will be incidental voluntary social events which may have associated costs like the Presentation Ball, School Formal, performances, concerts or overseas trips.

Voluntary Activities Additional Costs

There are a number of non-compulsory, voluntary activities such as private music lessons, Year level Balls and other optional co-curricular activities on offer at the School. Students who wish to participate will be advised of the costs and requirements well in advance to enable parents to make a decision for their child to participate.

OTHER

Payment of Fees:

Fees are due and payable in four equal instalments on: 1 February, 1 May, 1 July, 1 September Invoices showing amounts due will be available from the Parent Dashboard on Schoolbox. An advice when the invoices are available will be emailed to all parents, approximately two weeks prior to the due date. School fees can be paid by either BPAY, Credit Card on-line through the Parent Dashboard or mail.

The School's preferred method of payment is BPAY. Cash payments are not accepted. Credit card surcharge fees will be applied to all credit card payments from 1 July 2024.

Family Discount

5% discount on tuition fees for the second sibling, 10% discount on tuition fees for the third sibling and 20% on tuition fees for the fourth sibling is applicable.

Fees in Advance Discount

Parents who wish to pay the full year's tuition fees in one payment before 1 February will be given a 2.5% discount.

Late Fee

If the fee for a term is not paid by the stated due date an accounting charge of \$125 will be payable by the parent.

Withdrawal of Students

The School's Business Terms require written notice of at least one full term be provided to the Principal advising of the intention to withdraw a student from the School. Inadequate notice will incur charges as specified in the School's International Student Written Agreement.

Students choosing to study a subject or course at a school other than Westbourne (including VCE subjects and languages other than English not offered at Westbourne) will be responsible for all associated fees for that subject or course.

All fees are reviewed annually.



PO Box 37, Werribee Vic 3030 info@westbourne.vic.edu.au Telephone + 61 3 9731 9444 westbournegrammar.com